

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS
RECEIVER,

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018 (JSR)

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Crossclaimant,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Crossclaim Defendants.

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., et al.,

Third-Party Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DAVID
STEINBERG'S MOTION TO DISMISS THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT
OF SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ellen E. Dew (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant, Crossclaimant, and
Third-Party Plaintiff Senior Health Insurance
Company of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
II. THE WELL-PLED ALLEGATIONS AS TO MR. STEINBERG.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The TPC’s Well-Pled Allegations Place Mr. Steinberg on Notice of the Basis of the Claims Asserted Against Him.....	5
B. Mr. Steinberg Misapplies the Separate and Distinct “Group Pleading” Doctrine, Which Relaxes Rule 9(b)’s Pleading Requirements by Allowing Attribution of Corporate Misstatements to Senior Executives	6
C. SHIP States Claims for Aiding and Abetting Fraud and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Mr. Steinberg.....	8
1. Mr. Steinberg Had Actual Knowledge of the Platinum-Beechwood Scheme	9
2. Mr. Steinberg Participated and Substantially Assisted in the Fraud and Breach of Fiduciary Duty	11
D. SHIP Has Sufficiently Stated a Claim for Civil Conspiracy Against Mr. Steinberg.....	12
E. The Motions to Dismiss SHIP’s Unjust Enrichment Claims Should Be Denied.....	14
F. SHIP’s TPC Is Not Barred By Rule 14.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	11
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Canosa v. Ziff</i> , No. 18-cv-4115 (PAE), 2019 WL 498865 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019).....	5
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>David v. Weinstein Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-5414 (RA), 2019 WL 1864073 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2019).....	5
<i>DDJ Mgmt., LLC v. Rhone Grp., LLC</i> , 911 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	9
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	11
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7, 11
<i>Kalie v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

Landesbank Baden-Wurttenmberg v. RBS Holdings USA, Inc.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....9, 10

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
No. 12-cv-3723, 2016 WL 5719749 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016)8

Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.,
No. 98-cv-4960, 1999 WL 558141 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1999).....10

Oster v. Kirschner,
905 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 2010)9

Pension Cmte. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....8

Perez v. Lopez,
948 N.Y.S.2d 312 (2d Dep’t 2012).....12

In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.,
2019 WL 17599257

In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.,
No. 18-cv-6658, 2019 WL 2569653 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019).....13

Ray Legal Consulting Grp. v. DiJoseph,
37 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....12

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-cv-8663, 2011 WL 13261982 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2011)11

Schwartzco Enters. LLC v. TMH Mgmt., LLC,
60 F. Supp. 3d 331 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)6

Silvercreek Mgmt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
346 F. Supp. 3d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....9, 10, 11

Trainum v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-7005 (JSR), 2017 WL 1093986 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2017).....16

Tyson v. Cayton,
No. 88-cv-8398, 1990 WL 209381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1990).....14

United States v. Aquavella,
615 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1979).....15

Wexner v. First Manhattan Co.,
902 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

Other Authorities

6A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1585 (3d ed. 2010).....16
